



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 700 of 1987

Bashi Ghosh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.C. Saxena, K.S. Tiwari, Vivek
Tiwari
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

Ref:- Criminal Misc. Delay Application No.3 of 2025 &

Criminal Misc. Recall Application No.4 of 2025

1. Sri Anil Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant appears and submits that on 26.11.2025, the non-bailable warrant has been issued against the sole appellant. He prayed to recall and moved the recall application on the ground that the counsel, who was appearing for appellant, has passed away.
2. The non-bailable warrant issued against the sole appellant, Bashi Shah s/o Safi Shah, is recalled, subject to the condition that the learned counsel for the appellant shall tender argument on the next date.
3. The recall application is accordingly *disposed of*.

Order on Criminal Appeal

4. List on 12.02.2026.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

January 16, 2026

Shivangi