



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 700 of 1987

Bashi Ghosh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anil Kumar, G.C. Saxena, K.S. Tiwari,
Ritu, Vivek Tiwari
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Shri Anil Kumar and Ms. Ritu, learned counsel for appellant heard for substantial period. During the arguments learned counsel has relied on two judgments, one of Hon'ble the Supreme Court in *Krishan Kumar Malik Vs. State of Haryana* reported in (2011) 7 SCC 130 and another is two Judges Bench of Gujarat High Court in *State of Gujarat Vs. Dhirajlal Naranbhai Patel & another* reported in (2014) CRI. L.J. 2058.
2. Learned counsel for appellant seeks further time to prepare the case.
3. List on **11.03.2026 as part heard.**

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

February 12, 2026

Sharad/-